## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003 - 48**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, ADOPTING UNIFORM EQUESTRIAN/MULTI-USE ROADWAY CROSSING DESIGNS FOR PUBLIC RECOGNITION AND PARTICIPANT SAFETY FOR MIDBLOCK AND HIGH TRAFFIC ROADWAY AND INTERSECTION CROSSINGS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO TRANSMIT THE DESIGNS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** equestrian communities are seeking safe roadway crossings at high risk and high traffic roadway mid-blocks and intersections; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches recognizes safety as its highest priority; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council realizes that many equestrian/multi-use crossings share a link with the Broward County Greenway Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the need for a uniform equestrian/multi-use crossing plan would enhance safety and recognition throughout Broward County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

- **Section 1:** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- **Section 2:** The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches does hereby request the Broward County Board of County Commissioners to adopt a uniform plan that can be included in the Greenways System for purposes of safety and connectivity.
- **Section 3:** The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches does hereby provide the attached drawings as options for enacting uniform multi-use crossings and authorizes its Town Administrator to transmit the applicable Grant Applications, attend all necessary meetings and coordinate the execution of final Grant agreements, if any, between the parties
- **Section 4:** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of April 2003.

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest:

Arielle Haze Tyner, Town Cler

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

771223\_1.DOC